

SENATOR THERESE M. TERLAJE

Committee on Health, Tourism, Historic Preservation, Land and Justice I Mina' trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan 35th Guam Legislature

October 25, 2020

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators, Stakeholders and Media

From: Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Chairperson

Committee on Health, Tourism, Historic Preservation, Land and Justice

Subject: SECOND NOTICE of Virtual Public Hearing - Wednesday, October 28,

2020 beginning at 9:00 a.m.

Håfa Adai

Please be advised that the Committee on Health, Tourism, Historic Preservation, Land and Justice will convene a virtual public hearing on <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>October 28</u>, <u>2020</u> <u>beginning at 9:00 a.m.</u> <u>utilizing the Zoom meeting virtual platform</u>.

AGENDA

- <u>Bill 408-35 (COR)</u> *T.M. Terlaje* An Act to amend § 4401(c) of Article 4 of Chapter 4, Title 7, Guam Code Annotated and to amend § 40.50(a) of Chapter 40 of Title 8, Guam Code Annotated, relative to expanding the powers of the Superior Court of Guam magistrates to include the authority to preside over additional non-dispositive hearings and to modify bail conditions.
- <u>Bill 409-35 (COR)</u> *T.M. Terlaje* An Act to amend § 85.15 of Chapter 85, Title 8, Guam Code Annotated, relative to increasing the use of six (6) member juries except in cases where the defendant is charged with a first degree or second degree felony.
- <u>Bill 410-35 (COR)</u> *T.M. Terlaje* An Act to amend § 85.30 of Chapter 85, Title 8, Guam Code Annotated, relative to reducing the number of peremptory challenges available in criminal cases.

www.senatorterlaje.com

• <u>Bill 411-35 (COR)</u> – *T.M. Terlaje* - An Act to amend § 80.60 of Chapter 80, Title 8, Guam Code Annotated, relative to extending the time in which a defendant must be brought to trial.

The hearing will broadcast on local television, GTA Channel 21, Docomo Channel 117/60.4, and stream online via *I Liheslaturan Guåhan's* live feed on Youtube. A recording of the hearing will be available online via Guam Legislature Media on YouTube after the hearing. Individuals who would like to participate in the hearing must email the Office of the Senator Therese M. Terlaje at senatorterlajeguam@gmail.com or call 472-3586 to register. Written testimonies may be submitted via email to the Office of the Senator Therese M. Terlaje. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals requiring assistance or accommodations should contact the Office of Senator Therese M. Terlaje by phone or via email.

We look forward to your participation!

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!